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1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on January 27, 2020.  

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

 

2. Petition No. A-717-20, Sagon Family Trust: 1) Variance to Sec.110-125. A-R,   

(d) (6), to reduce the northern side yard setback from: a) 50 feet to 10 feet to 

allow a residential accessory structure to remain, and b) 50 feet to 40 feet to allow 

a tennis court to remain on the proposed lot. 2) Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, 

(d) (6), to reduce the southern side yard setback from 50 feet to 34 feet to allow an 

existing tennis court to remain on the proposed lot. 3) Variance to Sec. 110-79. 

Residential accessory structures and their uses, (b) Structure limitations, to allow 

a residential accessory structure to remain without a principal structure on the 

proposed lot. The subject property is located in Land Lots 39, 40, and 57 of the 5th 

District and fronts on Georgia State Highway 92.  
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PETITION NO.   A-717-20  

Sagon Family Trust 

Parcel # 0511-019 (Between 1076 and 1044 Highway 92 S)    

Fayetteville, GA 30215 

Public Hearing Date February 24, 2020 

 

The subject property is located between 1076 and 1044 Highway 92 South, Fayetteville, GA 30215 

and is zoned A-R. The applicant is requesting three (3) Variances as follows:   

 

1. Variance to Sec.110-125. A-R, (d) (6), to reduce the northern side yard setback from: a) 50 

feet to 10 feet to allow a residential accessory structure to remain, and b) 50 feet to 40 feet to 

allow a tennis court to remain on the proposed lot.  

  

2. Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (6), to reduce the southern side yard setback from 50 feet 

to 34 feet to allow an existing tennis court to remain on the proposed lot.  

 

3. Variance to Sec. 110-79. Residential accessory structures and their uses, (b) Structure 

limitations, to allow a residential accessory structure to remain without a principal structure 

on the proposed lot.  

 

 

Section 110-3. Definitions 
Lot, landlocked, means a lot having no frontage on a street. 

 

History: The subject property’s survey dated April 4, 1972 and the Tax Accessor’s record indicated 

that the applicant was deeded the property in 2011.  

 

As part of the subdivision process to bring the landlocked lot (Lot 2) into compliance, staff 

discovered the violations on Lot 3.  The survey given shows the existing residential structure and 

tennis court without a primary structure. It also shows the existing residential structure 10 feet from 

the property line and the tennis court 34 feet from the property line.  

 

 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

 

ENGINEERING: No Engineering issues with proposed side yard setback variance. 

  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objections to proposed variance. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT:  

Floodplain The property DOES NOT contain floodplain per FEMA FIRM panel 13113C0112E 

dated Sept 26, 2008.  The property DOES NOT contain additional 

floodplain delineated in the FC 2013 Future Conditions Flood Study. 

Wetlands The property DOES NOT contain wetlands per the U.S. Department of the 

Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service 1994 National Wetland Inventory Map. 

Per Section 8-4 of Fayette County Development Regulations, the applicant 

must obtain all required permits from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

prior to issuance of any permits from Fayette County for any phase of 

development affecting wetlands. 

Watershed The lake and stream on the property IS NOT subject to a Watershed Protection 

buffer requirement and the state buffer 25 foot DOES apply. The tennis 

court shown in the buffer may remain, since it was constructed sometime 

in the 1970’s.   

Groundwater The property IS NOT within a groundwater recharge area. 

Stormwater  This development IS NOT subject to the Post-Development Stormwater 

Management Ordinance.   

FIRE MARSHAL Approved. 

 

WATER SYSTEM:  No conflict.  

 

The applicant provides the following information 

 

 

 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 

attach a separate sheet of paper. 

 

Lot 2 is illegal and needs to be reconfigured. While reconfiguring this lot we found that certain 

structures were not in compliance.  To bring these structures into compliance we must request a 

variance.  
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JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 

 
 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   

 

The extraordinary and exceptional conditions are that we are trying to bring the lots 

into compliance. 

  

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

 

 Due to the fact that these are existing structures for the last 40 plus years.  Removing them 

would be a hardship.   

 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 

The property is not peculiar we just want to bring the structures and the lot into compliance. 

 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 

granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 

and, 

 

These structures would not be a detriment to the public because they have been in existence 

for over 40 years. 

 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed. 

 

 Yes, my neighbors are allowed to have tennis courts and an accessory structures on their lots. 






















